
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning Review Committee 

Oxford Sikh Gurdwara  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 9 September 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252402 

 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 9: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

   

 
Councillor Barbara Coyne Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote; 

Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry & Risinghurst; 

Councillor Linda Smith Lye Valley; 

Councillor Roz Smith Quarry & Risinghurst; 

Councillor Imogen Thomas Holywell; 

Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill & Iffley; 

Councillor Naomi Waite Hinksey Park; 

Councillor Dick Wolff St Mary's; 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and 
additional information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 

relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 

Any additional information received following the publication of this 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Election of Chair for the Council year 2021-22  

4   Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2021-22  

5   20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, 
Oxford, OX3 9EH 

9 - 78 

 Site address:  295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, 
OX3 9EH 

Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey building. 
Erection of a part two, part three storey building 
to create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats. 
Provision of bin and cycle storage along with 
private amenity space. Re-provision of the 
existing Sikh Gurdwara including additional 
floor space at first floor level. (Amended plans)
   

Reason at Committee:  The applicant is no longer in a position to 
enter into a Section 106 agreement to 
secure re-provision of the Gurdwara and 
retention of the building for these purposes. 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

It is proposed that the matters instead be 
secured by planning condition which differs 
from the previous committee resolution to 
secure these matters through a Section 106 
agreement. 

Recommendation:  

The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 10 of 
the report and grant planning permission. 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

6   Minutes 79 - 82 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2020 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7   Dates of future meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for 6.00pm on  

2021 2022 

14 October 24 February 

11 November 17 March 

9 December  

 

Meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that 
[...]
 Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Mr Akash Turna 

 

Reason at Committee: The applicant is no longer in a position to enter into a 
Section 106 agreement to secure re-provision of the 
Gurdwara and retention of the building for these 
purposes. It is proposed that the matters instead be 
secured by planning condition which differs from the 
previous committee resolution to secure these matters 
through a Section 106 agreement.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 10 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

9

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2.1. At the East Area Planning Committee held on the 2
nd

 September 2020, the 
committee resolved to grant planning approval for the demolition of the existing 
building at 295-301 London Road, Headington and the erection of a new building 
comprising 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats and an enlarged replacement 
Gurdwara.  

2.2. The decision of the East Area Planning Committee was called in to the Planning 
Review Committee held on 15

th
 October 2020. The reason listed for the call in 

was to allow members an opportunity to consider all of the issues raised during 
the discussions at the East Area Planning Committee. Concerns were also 
expressed regarding the provision of parking for the replacement Gurdwara and 
the suitability of the replacement community facility. Members of the Planning 
Review Committee resolved to grant planning approval subject to a Section 106 
agreement to secure that the Gurdwara is completed and provided for sole use 
as a Gurdwara, prior to the first occupation of the residential development. The 
agreement was also to require that a building programme is prepared to ensure 
the parallel development of the Gurdwara and the residential units.  

2.3. A copy of the officer’s report to both the East Area and Planning Review 
Committees are included at Appendix 2 and 3 of this report respectively. Minutes 
of the October 2020 Planning Review Committee are also included at Appendix 
4 of this report.  

2.4. The applicant has since informed officers that the owners of the site are unable 
to enter into a Section 106 agreement and the application is referred back to 
members to consider whether the matters originally intended to be secured 
through the Section 106 agreement could instead be secured by planning 
condition. Officers therefore advise that a planning condition be imposed to 
secure the re-provision of the Gurdwara on site prior to the first occupation of the 
residential units, and to ensure that the section of the building allocated for this 
purpose is made available for this purpose and for no other purpose so that this 
important community use can continue in the absence of a Section 106 
agreement.  

2.5. In line with Paragraph 55 of the NPPF planning obligations should only be used 
where it is not possible to address unacceptable impacts through a planning 
condition. Conditions 21 and 22, as outlined in the list of conditions (Section 10 
of this report) would secure re-provision of the Gurdwara and retention of the use 
of the building for these purposes, as well as a building control programme. This 
would meet the 6 tests required of planning conditions, as outlined in Paragraph 
55 of the NPPF. Taking these matters into consideration, a legal agreement 
would not be necessary as the aforementioned conditions represent an 
adequate mechanism to ensure that the Gurdwara is re-provided and retained on 
site, thereby ensuring 
[...]
community facility in accordance with Policy V7 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2016-2036 and Paragraph 92 of the NPPF.  
 

8.6. The condition is also contained within the draft list of conditions contained in the 
report to the 15

th
 October 2020 Planning Review Committee. As noted in the 

minutes of the meeting contained in Appendix 4 of this report, officers provided 
an update at the Planning Review Committee, informing members that these 
matters would instead be secured through a Section 106 agreement. The 
requirement to enter into a Section 106 agreement was agreed with the applicant 
prior to the meeting.  

8.7. In addition to the two measures controlling the use of the building and provision 
of the Gurdwara before occupation of the residential units, a requirement was 
also included within the Section 106 agreement that a building programme shall 
be submitted for approval and implemented to ensure that the residential 

16



9 
 

development and Gurdwara are constructed and completed at the same time. 
The recommendation that these measures should be secured through a legal 
agreement, as opposed to a planning condition was principally due to the 
importance of ensuring that the Gurdwara is re-provided on the site, as the loss 
of this facility would clearly have a detrimental impact on the local Sikh 
community. As reflected in the number of consultation responses received in 
relation to this application, there was a significant level of interest in this 
application and it was considered that securing the matters through a Section 
106 agreement would offer increased reassurance that the Gurdwara is re-
provided.  Applications to modify or discharge obligations in a section 106 
agreement under section 106A(1)(b) cannot be made for a period of 5 years 
from the date of the agreement although they can be amended by agreement 
between the parties.  Appeals, however, can be made against planning 
conditions straightaway although, if there are sound plan
[...]
he specific requirements as outlined, the Council would 
be entitled to serve an enforcement notice or a breach of condition notice 
requiring action to be taken to remedy the breach or face prosecution in the 
event of non-compliance. Breach of a section 106 agreement on the other hand 
is addressed under Section 106(5) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
which outlines that breach of a planning obligation is enforceable by a court 
injunction.  

8.13. Whilst the procedures for enforcing a breach of condition and a breach of a 
Section 106 agreement differ, both mechanisms allow for robust enforcement in 
the event of non-compliance with the stated requirements. Taking these matters 
into consideration, refusal of permission on the basis that a planning condition 
would not allow for a robust means of enforcing against non-compliance would 
not, in officer’s view be a defensible position. This is because, as mentioned 
above the matters controlled by the planning condition would be a) enforceable; 
and b) the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 outlines a clear procedure for 
dealing with a breach of planning condition. In summary, the ability or likelihood 
of the Council taking action in the event of non-compliance with a planning 
condition would be no less than if a breach of the section 106 agreement 
occurred.   

8.14. It is the view of officers that planning conditions requiring the re-provision of 
the Gurdwara and retention of the building for use as a Gurdwara; along with the 
submission and implementation of a building control programme would meet all 
of the relevant tests required of a planning condition as outlined in Paragraph 56 
of the NPPF and therefore this represents an adequate mechanism to achieve 
the aims otherwise sought through the Section 106 agreement. As the respective 
conditions would meet all of the relevant tests, a section 106 agreement is not 
considered necessary and refusal of the application solely on the basis of a 


[...]

73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a remote meeting of the  

Planning Review Committee 

on Thursday 15 October 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Azad Councillor Curran 

Councillor Garden Councillor Lygo 

Councillor McManners Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Goddard)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Goddard sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

1. Election of Chair for the year 2020-21  

Councillor James Fry was elected Chair for the Council year 2020-21. 

2. Election of Vice Chair for the year 2020-21  

Councillor Chewe Munkonge was elected Vice-Chair for the Council year 2020-21.  

3. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Fry, Cllr Azad, Cllr Lygo and Cllr Munkonge each stated that although a they were 
a signatory to the call-in of the application, he/she came to the committee meeting with 
an open mind and would listen to all the arguments and consider the relevant facts 
before coming to a decision. 

75



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

4. 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 
9EH  

The Committee considered an application (20/00856/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing two storey building; erection of a part two, part three 
storey building to create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats; provision of bin and cycle 
storage along with private amenity space; re-provision of the existing Sikh Gurdwara 
including additional floor space at first floor level. (Amended plans) at 295-301 London 
Road, Headington, Oxford. 
 
The East Area Planning Committee had resolved to grant plan
[...]
ra would be provided and made available for the sole use as a 
Gurdwara prior to the occupation of the residential units.  
 
The Planning Lawyer confirmed that the s106 agreement would also require a building 
programme to be submitted and implemented to secure that the development of the 
Gurdwara and the residential units would take place and be completed at the same 
time. 
 

76



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Chair advised that the Council had secured the services of an independent 
translator for the meeting to assist in the communication between the Committee and 
one of the speakers, Mr Sukdev Singh Lalli. 
 
Cllr Rowley (representing the views of the Gurdwara congregation and of local 
residents) spoke against the application, outlining the concerns objectors had raised 
with him regarding the suitability of the communal spaces in the replacement Gurdwara 
due to the proximity to the residential units and the reduction in parking provision. 
 
Dilpreet Dhanoa (representing objectors from the Oxford Sikh Gurdwara) spoke against 
the application, highlighting 3 points: the temporary relocation of the Gurdwara; a 
breach of Human Rights Act 1998 and she cited that Article 9 (of the European 
Convention on Human Rights) would be contravened; and parallel litigation. 
 
Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application and he, 
Akash Turna and Sukdev Singh Lalli (representing the applicant) answered questions.  
 
In discussion the Committee explored concerns that the enhanced facilities of the new 
Gurdwara could lead to an increase in the number of regular users/worshippers and 
also in its use as a venue for large events (festivals and weddings) and the impact this 
might have on the local community. 

 

The Committee noted the advice given by officers on the following: 

 Temporary replacement Gurdwara: it was not reasonable, necessary or 
appropriate to impose a condition or informative requiring the applicant to make 
provision for a temporary Gurdwara while the development was being carried out 
or to include this in the legal agreement.  

 Human Rights Article 9: was not engaged as the planning application would 
not deny a person the right to openly practice their religion. 

 Parallel litigation – this was not a material planning consideration in the 
determination of the application. 

 Hours of operation: it was not reasonable or necessary to impose a restriction 
on the hours of operation; no such restriction was currently in place; any future 
“nuisance” would be dealt with under separate regulatory powers.  

 Parking provision: the site was in a sustainable location and there were 
parking controls in the area.  Officers agreed with the Highways Authority view 
that the application would not have a severe impact on highway amenity. 

 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation which had been amended to remove 
Condition 21 and for the approval to be subject to the prior completion of a section106 
agreement. 
 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 20 
required planning conditions set out in section 8 of the report (Condition 21 
deleted) and the 3 informatives; and grant planning permission subject to: 

77



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to 
secure the planning obligations which were reported orally to the 
committee; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers, including 
refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the heads of terms including to dovetail with and where appropriate, 
reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

5. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 

6. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:   

 

 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

78



 

Minutes of a remote meeting of the  

Planning Review Committee 

on Thursday 15 October 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Azad Councillor Curran 

Councillor Garden Councillor Lygo 

Councillor McManners Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Goddard)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Goddard sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

1. Election of Chair for the year 2020-21  

Councillor James Fry was elected Chair for the Council year 2020-21. 

2. Election of Vice Chair for the year 2020-21  

Councillor Chewe Munkonge was elected Vice-Chair for the Council year 2020-21.  

3. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Fry, Cllr Azad, Cllr Lygo and Cllr Munkonge each stated that although a they were 
a signatory to the call-in of the application, he/she came to the committee meeting with 
an open mind and would listen to all the arguments and consider the relevant facts 
before coming to a decision. 

79

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

4. 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 
9EH  

The Committee considered an application (20/00856/FUL) for planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing two storey building; erection of a part two, part three 
storey building to create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats; provision of bin and cycle 
storage along with private amenity space; re-provision of the existing Sikh Gurdwara 
including additional floor space at first floor level. (Amended plans) at 295-301 London 
Road, Headington, Oxford. 
 
The East Area Planning Committee had resolved to grant planning approval for this 
application at the meeting on 2 September 2020.   
 
That decision by the East Area Planning Committee was called in to the Planning 
Review Committee by Councillors Rowley, Chapman, Pressel, Lygo, Tarver, Rush, Fry, 
Munkonge, Kennedy, Taylor, Upton, Tidball, Aziz, Azad and Arshad. The reason listed 
for the call in was to allow members an opportunity to consider all of the issues raised 
during the discussions at the East Area Planning Committee. Concerns were also 
expressed regarding the provision of parking for the replacement Gurdwara and the 
suitability of the replacement community facility.  
 
The Head of Planning Services commented on the issues raised in documents which 
had been sent to Committee members by the Trustees of the Gurdwara in advance of 
the m
[...]
ns objectors had raised 
with him regarding the suitability of the communal spaces in the replacement Gurdwara 
due to the proximity to the residential units and the reduction in parking provision. 
 
Dilpreet Dhanoa (representing objectors from the Oxford Sikh Gurdwara) spoke against 
the application, highlighting 3 points: the temporary relocation of the Gurdwara; a 
breach of Human Rights Act 1998 and she cited that Article 9 (of the European 
Convention on Human Rights) would be contravened; and parallel litigation. 
 
Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application and he, 
Akash Turna and Sukdev Singh Lalli (representing the applicant) answered questions.  
 
In discussion the Committee explored concerns that the enhanced facilities of the new 
Gurdwara could lead to an increase in the number of regular users/worshippers and 
also in its use as a venue for large events (festivals and weddings) and the impact this 
might have on the local community. 

 

The Committee noted the advice given by officers on the following: 

 Temporary replacement Gurdwara: it was not reasonable, necessary or 
appropriate to impose a condition or informative requiring the applicant to make 
provision for a temporary Gurdwara while the development was being carried out 
or to include this in the legal agreement.  

 Human Rights Article 9: was not engaged as the planning application would 
not deny a person the right to openly practice their religion. 

 Parallel litigation – this was not a material planning consideration in the 
determination of the application. 

 Hours of operation: it was not reasonable or necessary to impose a restriction 
on the hours of operation; no such restriction was currently in place; any future 
“nuisance” would be dealt with under separate regulatory powers.  

 Parking provision: the site was in a sustainable location and there were 
parking controls in the area.  Officers agreed with the Highways Authority view 
that the application would not have a severe impact on highway amenity. 

 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation which had been amended to remove 
Condition 21 and for the approval to be subject to the prior completion of a section106 
agreement. 
 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 20 
required planning conditions set out in section 8 of the report (Condition 21 
deleted) and the 3 informatives; and grant planning permission subject to: 

81



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to 
secure the planning obligations which were reported orally to the 
committee; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers, including 
refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the heads of terms including to dovetail with and where appropriate, 
reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

5. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 

6. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:   

 

 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

82


	Agenda
	5 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 9EH
	Appendix 1 Site Plan - 295 London Road
	Appendix 2 - Report to September 2020 EAPC
	Appendix 3 - Report to October 2020 PRC
	Appendix 4 - Minutes of October 2020 PRC

	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Planning Review Committee
on Thursday 9 September 2021 

Committee members present:

	 Councillor Munkonge (Chair)
	Councillor Thomas (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Coyne
	Councillor Fry (for Councillor Waite)

	Councillor Goddard
	Councillor Jarvis (for Councillor Wolff)

	Councillor Linda Smith
	Councillor Roz Smith

	Councillor Turner
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Mike Kemp, Principal Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Waite and Wolff sent apologies. Substitutes are shown above.

<AI1>

1. Declarations of Interest 

Cllrs Fry, Munkonge, Linda Smith and Roz Smith all confirmed that they had previously considered this application either at Planning Review Committee or East Area Planning Committee. They each confirmed that they retained an open mind and would take all the information into account when reaching their decision on the issue concerning application 20/00856/FUL which was before the committee.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Chair for the Council year 2021-22 

Cllr Munkonge was elected Chair for the Council year 2021-22.
</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2021-22 

Cllr Thomas was elected Vice-Chair for the Council year 2021-22.
</AI3>

<AI4>

4. 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 9EH 

The Committee considered an application (20/00856/FUL) for planning permission for the demolition of the existing two storey building; erection of a part two, part three storey building to create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats; provision of bin and cycle storage along with private amenity space; re-provision of the existing Sikh Gurdwara including additional floor space at first floor level. (Amended plans) at 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 9EH.

This was brought back to the Committee for determination because the applicant is no longer in a position to enter into a Section 106 agreement to secure the re-provision of the Gurdwara and retention of the building for these purposes. It is proposed that the matters, which would otherwise have been secured through the Section 106 agreement would instead be secured by planning condition, which differed from the previous committee resolution to secure these matters through a Section 106 agreement.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He reported the receipt of a letter from the Secretary of the Oxford Gurdwara expressing concern about the lack of provision for a temporary Gurdwara during the construction of the new Gurdwara, concerns regarding the timing of the delivery of the replacement Gurdwara in relation to the build programme and the assertion that the matters originally sought as part of the Section 106 should continue to be sought under this mechanism. 

Henry Venners, the agent representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. Akash Turna, the applicant, answered questions from the Committee and reassured councillors that the applicant would assist the Gurdwara committee in securing a suitable temporary location.

Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers about the details of the application. The Planning Officer and legal adviser outlined the protections offered by, and limitations of, both a section 106 agreement and the proposed conditions. 

In reaching its decision on the sole matter of deviating from the committee’s previous resolution to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a section 106 agreement by removing the requirement for a Section 106 agreement and instead including further conditions having the same effect, the Committee considered all the information put before it. After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation as set out in the report.

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 20/00856/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 22 planning conditions and 3 informatives set out in section 10 of the report and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.
</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 as a true and accurate record.
</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Dates of future meetings 

Noted.</AI6><TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  
When decisions take effect: after the formal decision notice is issued

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


